

matting / athletics / flooring

DEBRIS TRAP SERIES 2 YEAR WARRANTY

GENERAL WARRANTY

Edgewood Matting Ltd. warrants these products to be free from defects of workmanship at the time of shipment. However, if these defects are visible, then this warranty applies to tiles received, but not installed, altered, cut, damaged, soiled or otherwise unsaleable.

LIMITED TWO (2) YEAR WEAR WARRANTY

Edgewood Matting Ltd. Warrants Debris Trap products that are properly installed and maintained, as laid out in Edgewood Matting Ltd.'s debris trap installation and maintenance instructions, for a period of two (2) years (Prorated). Failure is defined as breakage and/or undue wear. It does not cover burns, cuts, gouges, flattening of pile or pattern, staining, soiling, oiling, fading, nor fiber loss due to abnormal usage.

In the event of a warranty claim established to Edgewood Matting Ltd.'s satisfaction, Edgewood Matting Ltd. agrees at its option to repair, to replace the product out of current lines at the time of replacement or to refund (or partially refund) the invoice-price. Edgewood Matting Ltd. will assume the cost of replacement or credit on a prorated schedule.

The prorated schedule is as follows:

1st Year	100%
2nd Year	50%

PRODUCTS INCLUDED UNDER WARRANTY

The products included under warranty are as follows: Debris $\operatorname{Trap}^{\scriptscriptstyle\mathsf{TM}}$ Brush, Debris $\operatorname{Trap}^{\scriptscriptstyle\mathsf{TM}}$ Everest, Debris $\operatorname{Trap}^{\scriptscriptstyle\mathsf{TM}}$ Extreme, Debris $\operatorname{Trap}^{\scriptscriptstyle\mathsf{TM}}$ Supreme, and Debris $\operatorname{Trap}^{\scriptscriptstyle\mathsf{TM}}$ Tundra.

EXCLUSION OF WARRANTY

Warranty does not apply unless the products have been maintained properly (contact Edgewood Matting Ltd. for details). The warranty does not apply if these maintenance guidelines are not followed. Labor cost of removing and/or reinstalling replacement materials is not covered by the warranty and the purchaser is therefore fully responsible for those costs. The warranty does not cover shade variations or product with visual defects after such product has been installed, altered, cut, damaged, soiled or otherwise has become unsaleable. The warranty does not apply to samples, mills ends, close-outs, imperfects, remnants, or any other products sold "as is". Except as noted herein, there is no warranty of merchantability or of fitness for a particular purpose or any other warranties by Edgewood Matting Ltd., either expressed or implied, or any affirmation of fact or representation which extends beyond the description contained herein.

LIMITATION

In no event shall Edgewood Matting Ltd. be liable for incidental, indirect, special or consequential damages (including, but not limited to, incidental or consequential damages for lost profits, lost sales, installation or labor charges, or any other incidental or consequential loss) in connection with the purchase, use or installation of the product, whether due to a breach of contract, breach of warranty, the negligence of Edgewood Matting Ltd. or otherwise.

WARRANTY PROCEDURE

All warranty periods commence on Edgewood Matting Ltd. Inc.'s invoice date to its customer. To process any claim under warranty, submit a 12-inch by 12-inch sample of the failed product for laboratory evaluation, together with a copy of the original invoice. No warranty claim will be considered unless the claim is made aforesaid within 30 days after the defect(s) is or should have been discovered and within the applicable warranty period.

page 1 modified:4/12/17

edmonton / vancouver / toronto